on 31 July 2018 with the acquisition by Space4 S.p.A. of 67%

of pre-merger Guala Closures and its subsequent merger
into Space4 S.p.A. which became effective on 6 August 2018.
This transaction, which resulted in Space4 S.p.A. adopting the
corporate name of Guala Closures S.p.A., had an impact on the
financial statements as at 2018 and their comparability with
Guala Closures Group prior to the transaction. Consequently,
for the benefit of readers, pro forma figures are provided in
order to compare the performance of operations based on
the scope of pre-merger Guala Closures Group prior to the
transaction, including Space4’s operations.

Results of operations

Calculation of the pro forma results of operations

The following table shows the pro forma figures for 2017,
which will be discussed later on, calculated based on the
figures of Space4 S.p.A.’s IFRS financial statements, Guala
Closures Group and BU Lux at 31 December 2017.

Consolidated income statement Guala Closures Group as at 31/12/2017
Reported
Income
Statement

Guala Closures
Group 12
months

BU
LUX 12
months

intercompany
write-offs and
reclassifications

Pro forma

(€ thousands) i ii iii iv i+ii+iii+iv

Net revenue 534,819 5,144 (5,132) 534,832

Change in inventories of semi-finished products and finished goods 6,850 6,850

Other operating income 4,326 178 (164) 4,340

Internal work capitalized 4,908 20 4,928

Cost for raw materials (235,927) (38) (235,966)

Cost for services (102) (98,259) (7,258) 5,296 (100,323)

Personnel expense (2) (96,825) (3,764) (100,591)

Other operating expense (10,364) (1,038) 459 (10,943)

Impairment losses (2,368) (2,368)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) (104) 107,161 (6,757) 459 100,759

Depreciation and amortization (30,846) (306) (31,151)

Operating profit (EBIT) (104) 76,315 (7,063) 459 69,607

Financial income 27 8,341 6,406 (11,165) 3,610

Financial expense (6,500) (49,106) (4,878) 9,001 (51,482)

Net financial expense (6,473) (40,764) 1,529 (2,164) (47,872)

Profit (loss) before taxation (6,577) 35,551 (5,534) (1,705) 21,735

Income taxes (20,417) (36) (3,076) (23,529)

Profit (loss) fot the period (6,577) 15,133 (5,571) (4,781) (1,795)

Profit (loss) atributable for the owners of the parent (6,577) 1,684 (5,571) (0) (10,463)

Profit (loss) atributable for the owners of the participating financial
instruments of the parent 4,781 (4,781) -

Profitable atributable to non-controlling interests 8,668 8,668

Adjusted gross operating profit (Adjusted EBITDA) - 111,281 (691) 0 110,590

Guala Closures Group

21

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Directors’ report

The “Reported income statement” column shows the se-
parate income statement figures of the merging company
Space4 S.p.A. from the incorporation date (19 September
2017) to the period ended 31 December 2017.

The “Guala Closures Group 12 months” column shows
pre-merger consolidated Guala Closures Group’s results
from 1 January to 31 December 2017.

The “LUX BU 12 months” column shows the results of the
BU Lux from 1 January to 31 December 2017.

The “Intercompany write-offs and reclass.” column shows
the intercompany write-offs between Guala Closures Group
and BU Lux and the reclassification from equity to interest

of the interest accrued on the SFP between 1 January and
31 December 2017 accounted for in Guala Closures Group
pre-merger consolidated financial statements.

Finally, the Pro forma column shows the figures of pre-mer-
ger Guala Closures Group for the twelve months of 2017,
inclusive of the results of the period of Space4 S.p.A. and the
BU Lux, in order to compare them with the corresponding
twelve months of 2018 at the same perimeter.

The table below covers 2018 and shows the related pro
forma figures, which will be discussed later on, calculated
based on the figures of the IFRS consolidated financial
statements at 31 December 2018.

Consolidated income statement Guala Closures Group as at 31/12/2018
Reported
Income
Statement

Guala Closures
Group 7 months

BU LUX 7
months

intercompany
write-offs and
reclassifications

Pro forma

(€ thousands) i ii iii iv i+ii+iii+iv

Net revenue 237,419 305,675 8 (1) 543,100

Change in inventories of semi-finished products and finished goods (13,097) 10,422 (2,675)

Other operating income 5,833 1,920 3,600 (3,492) 7,861

Internal work capitalized 2,789 3,504 - 6,293

Cost for raw materials (102,946) (145,191) (76) 1 (248,212)

Cost for services (49,672) (66,312) 723 3,492 (111,769)

Personnel expense (41,229) (56,855) (2,160) (100,244)

Other operating expense (4,753) (6,381) (490) (11,624)

Impairment losses 95 (308) (213)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 34,439 46,472 1,604 - 82,515

Depreciation and amortization (15,141) (18,684) (320) (34,145)

Operating profit (EBIT) 19,299 27,788 1,284 - 48,370

Financial income 21,410 5,991 5,028 (7,767) 24,663

Financial expense (26,629) (29,656) (2,790) 4,990 (54,085)

Net financial expense (5,219) (23,665) 2,238 (2,777) (29,422)

Profit (loss) before taxation 14,080 4,123 3,522 (2,777) 18,948

Income taxes (6,266) (8,564) (28) (14,858)

Profit (loss) fot the period 7,813 (4,441) 3,494 (2,777) 4,090

Profit (loss) atributable for the owners of the parent 4,898 (5,757) 3,494 (5,553) (2,918)

Profit (loss) atributable for the owners of the participating financial
instruments of the parent (2,777) 2,777 -

Profitable atributable to non-controlling interests 2,915 4,093 7,008

Adjusted gross operating profit (Adjusted EBITDA) 49,785 54,653 82 - 104,520

The “Reported income statement” column shows the inco-
me statement figures of the financial statements which, in
accordance with IFRS, following the Space4-Guala Closures
S.p.A. transaction, cover the twelve months of the operations
of the company resulting from the merger. They comprise
Space4 S.p.A.’s costs from 1 January to 31 December 2018
and the results of operations of Guala Closures Group
post-merger from 1 August to 31 December 2018.

The “Guala Closures Group 7 months” shows pre-merger
Guala Closures Group’s results from 1 January to 31 July 2018,
the date of the business combination with Space4 S.p.A..

[…]

to non-recurring costs and exchange rate effect.

Guala Closures Group

33

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Directors’ report

PRO-FORMA RECLASSIFIED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

Calculation of the pro forma financial position

The following table shows the pro forma financial position
as at 31 December 2017, which will be discussed later
on, calculated based on the figures of Space4 S.p.A.’s IFRS
financial statements at 31 December 2017:

The Space4 columns show the statement of financial position
balances of Space4 S.p.A. as at 31 December 2017, the effect
of Space4 S.p.A.’s acquisition of 67% of pre-merger Guala
Closures on 31 July 2018 and the impact of the merger of
pre-merger Guala Closures on 6 August 2018, respectively.

The Guala Closures Group column shows the consolidated
statement of financial position balances of Guala Closures
Group as at 31 December 2017.

(€ thousands)

Space 4 Space 4
Total

Guala
Closures
Group
Pre-merger

LUX BU

Inter-
company
write-offs
and reclas-
sifications

Guala
Closures
Group
Pro-forma

Pro Forma

31
december
2017

Acquisition Merger 31 december
2017

31 december
2017

31
december
2017

31
december
2017

i ii iii iv=i+ii+iii v vi vii viii=v+vi+vii ix
Intangible assests - - 424,194 424,194 377,504 119 - 377,623 801,817
Property, plant and equipment - - - - 189,271 1,417 - 190,688 190,688
Contract costs - - - - - - - - -
Non-current assets classified as
held for sale - - - - 2,130 - - 2,130 2,130

Net working capital (4,490) - - (4,490) 115,068 (1,534) 0 113,534 109,044
Investments - 354,040 (354,040) - - - - - -
Contract assets - - - - - - - - -
Net financial derivative liabilities - - - - (220) - - (220) (220)
Employee benefits - - - - (6,376) - - (6,376) (6,376)
Other assets (liabilities) 31 - - 31 (29,231) (3,882) 22 (33,091) (33,060)
Net invested capital (4,460) 354,040 70,154 419,734 648,146 (3,880) 22 644,288 1,064,023
Financed by:
Net financial liabilities - third
parties - - - - 511,650 (491) 65,173 576,331 576,331

Financial liabilitites to non
controlling investors - - - - 16,800 - - 16,800 16,800

Market Warrants 12,500 - - 12,500 - - - - 12,500
Cash and cash equivalents (512,206) 354,040 - (158,166) (40,164) (453) - (40,618) (198,783)
Net financial indebtedness (499,706) 354,040 - (145,666) 488,286 (945) 65,173 552,513 406,848
Equity 495,246 - 70,154 565,400 159,861 (2,935) (65,151) 91,775 657,175
Sources of financing (4,460) 354,040 70,154 419,734 648,146 (3,880) 22 644,289 1,064,023

The BU LUX column shows the statement of financial position
balances of the GCL business unit, which was transferred
by the parent GCL Holdings S.C.A. to Guala Closures Group
on 31 July 2018.

The Intercompany write-offs and reclass. column shows
the intercompany write-offs between Guala Closures Group
and BU LUX.

Finally, the 31/12/2017 pro forma column brings forward
the effects of the merger between Space4 S.p.A. and
pre-merger Guala Closures, applying at 31 December 2017
the goodwill that emerged at the date of acquisition on 31
July 2018 (which therefore takes into account the loss of

[…]

lidated statement of changes in net financial indebtedness.

Equity

The table below shows a breakdown of equity:

Pro forma

(Euro thousands) 31 December
2017

31 December
2018

Equity attributable to the owners of
the parent 632,690 617,840

Equity attributable to non-con-
trolling interests 24,486 25,168

Equity 657,175 643,008

Guala Closures Group

36

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Directors’ report

PRO-FORMA RECLASSIFIED STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN NET FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS

Calculation of the pro forma reclassified statement
of changes in net financial indebtedness

The following table shows the pro forma figures for the
twelve months of 2017, which will be discussed later on,
calculated based on the figures of Space4 S.p.A.’s accounting
figures at 31 December 2017, prepared pro forma with the
effect of the acquisition of Guala Closures Group:

Reported
statement of
cash flows

Acquisi-
tion

Space4  sta-
tement of
cash flows
"Pro-forma"

Guala
Closures
Group 12
months

LUX
BU 12
mon-
ths

Inter-
company
write-
offs

12 m 2017
Guala Clo-
sures Group
"Pro-forma"

31/12/2017
Guala
Closures
Group
"Pro-forma"

(€ thousands) i ii iii=i+ii iv v vi vii=iv+v+vi iii+vii
A) Opening net financial debt - - - (457,223) 2,816 (60,392) (514,799) (514,799)
Gross operating profit (EBITDA) (104) (104) 107,161 (6,757) 459 100,863 100,759
Change in NWC 4,460 4,460 (28,563) 964 (27,599) (23,139)
Other operating items (4,677) (4,677) (629) 3,689 3,060 (1,618)
Taxes (22.710) 41 (1,683) (24,352) (24,352)
B) Net cash from operating activities (322) - (322) 55,258 (2,063) (1,224) 51,972 51,650
Net capex (28,787) (1,402) (30,189) (30,189)
Change in payables for capex 1,500 38 1,538 1,538
Acquisition of Guala Closures Group (354,040) (354,040) - (354,040)
Acquisition of Limat (Mexico) (1,226) (1,226) (1,226)
Acquisition of Axiom Propack Pvt Ltd (India) (5,365) (5,365) (5,365)
Acquisition of ICSA’s activities (Chile) (4,509) (4,509) (4,509)
C) Cash flow used in investing activities - (354,040) (354,040) (38,386) (1,364) - (39,750) (393,790)
Acquisition of non-controlling interests in
Guala Closures Tools (Bulgaria) (1,050) - (1,050) (1,050)

Acquisition of initial Axiom Propack Pvt Ltd
indebtedness (5,441) (5,441) (5,441)

Net interest expense 27 - 27 (29,380) 1,559 (3,557) (31,378) (31,351)
Financial expense due to transaction costs
on revolving facility and previous bond (3,768) (3,768) (3,768)

Initial impact of Market Warrants (6,000) - (6,000) - (6,000)
Change in fair value of Market Warrants (6,500) - (6,500) - (6,500)
Derivatives and other financial items (561) (5) (566) (566)
Share capital increases 512,500 - 512,500 824 824 513,324
Dividends paid (6,819) (6,819) (6,819)
Effect of changes in exchange rates (1,740) 2 (1,738) (1,738)
D) Change in net financial indebtedness
due to financing activities 500,027 - 500,027 (47,935) 1,555 (3,557) (49,936) 450,091

E) Total change in net financial indebted-
ness (B+C+D) 499,706 (354,040) 145,666 (31,063) (1,871) (4,781) (37,715) 107,951

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) 499,706 (354,040) 145,666 (488,286) 945 (65,173) (552,514) (406,848)

Source: pro forma

The “Reported statement of cash flow” column shows the
balances of the statement of cash flows of the merging
company from the incorporation date (19 September 2017)
to 31 December 2017.

The “Space4 pro forma statement of cash flows” column
includes the effect of the acquisition by Space4 S.p.A. of 67%
of the share capital of Guala Closures S.p.A. pre-merger, on
31 July 2018.

The “Guala Closures Group 12 months” column shows the
balances of the statement of cash flows of Guala Closures
Group from 1 January to 31 December 2017.

The “BU LUX 12 months” column shows the balances of
the statement of cash flows of the GCL business unit from
1 January to 31 December 2017.

The “Intercompany write-offs” column shows the intercom-
pany write-offs between Guala Closures Group and BU LUX.

Finally, the “31/12/2017 Guala Closures Group Pro forma”
column shows the balances of the statement of cash flows
of Guala Closures Group for the twelve months of 2017,
inclusive of the cash flows for the period of Space4 S.p.A.
and the GCL business unit, in order to compare them with
the corresponding twelve months of 2018.

Guala Closures Group

37

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Directors’ report

The table below covers the twelve months of 2018 and
shows the related pro forma figures, which will be discussed
later on, calculated based on the figures of the IAS/IFRS
consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2018.

Reported
statement
of cash
flows

Guala
Closures
Group 7
months

LUX BU 7
months

Inter-
company
write-offs

7 m 2018
Guala
Closures
Group
«Pro-for-
ma»

Acquisi-
tion

31/12/2018
Guala
Closures
Group
«Pro-forma»

(€ thousands) i ii iii iv v=ii+iii+iv vi i+v+vi
Opening net financial debt (488,286) 945 (65,173) (552,513) (552,513)
Opening net cash 499,706 - (354,040) 145,666
A) Opening net financial debt 499,706 (488,286) 945 (65,173) (552,513) (354,040) (406,848)
Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 34,439 46,472 1,604 48,076 82,515
Profit from the acquisition of UCP (3,465) - (3,465)
Purchase Price Allocation - fair value inventory 7,424 - 7,424
Change in NWC 18,154 (28,334) 1,076 (27,259) (9,105)
Other operating items (4,679) 3,911 (5,735) (1,824) (6,504)
Taxes (12,550) (9,809) (105) (9,914) (22,463)
B) Net cash from operating activities 39,323 12,239 (3,160) - 9,079 - 48,403
Net capex (15,615) (20,020) (348) (20,368) (35,983)
Change in payables for capex 503 (513) (513) (10)
Proceeds from sale of assets held for sale 2,130 2,130 2,130
Acquisition of UCP (net of cash required) (18,616) - (18,616)
Acquisition of Guala Closures Group (354,040) - 354,040 -
Cash acquired 47,666 - (47,666) -
C) Cash flow used in investing activities (340,102) (18,403) (348) - (18,751) 306,374 (52,479)
Acquisition of non-controlling interests in Guala Closures
Argentina (114) (114) (114)

Widrawal (31,323) - (31,323)
Assumption of opening financial assets (liabilities) of the
Guala Closures Group (606,186) (677) (677) 606,863 -

Net interest expense (7,756) (17,586) 2,238 (2,777) (18,124) (25,880)
Financial expense due to transaction costs on revolving
facility and previous bond (7,995) - (7,995)

Initial impact of Market Warrants (9,367) - (9,367)
Change in fair value of Market Warrants 17,529 - 17,529
Derivatives and other financial items (6,208) 460 325 784 (5,424)
Closure of the participating financial instrument (67,949) 67,949 - -
Share capital increases 25,000 25,000 25,000
Dividends paid (1,134) (4,474) (4,474) (5,609)
Effect of changes in exchange rates 152 593 593 745
D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing
activities (652,290) (64,747) 2,563 65,173 2,989 606,863 (42,438)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (953,068) (70,911) (945) 65,173 (6,683) 913,237 (46,515)
F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (453,363) (559,197) 0 (0) (559,196) 559,197 (453,362)

Guala Closures Group

38

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Directors’ report

Analysis of the pro forma reclassified statement of changes
in net financial indebtedness

The pro forma table below summarises the trend of the
comparable reclassified statement of changes in net financial
indebtedness of Guala Closures Group for the twelve months
of 2017 and for the same period of 2018:

Opening net financial indebtedness has been adjusted to
include the effect of net cash contributed by Space4 S.p.A.
as a result of the merger (Euro 145.7 million).

Net cash from operating activities

The net cash flows generated by operating activities decreased

[…]

from share capital increases (equal to 513.3 million in 2017
and Euro 25.0 million in 2018); b) withdrawal of Space4
S.p.A.’s former shareholders (Euro 31.3 million); c) off-set
of the transaction costs related to the previous debt (Euro
8.0 million), fully repaid in August 2018 (bond issue due in
2021 and Revolving Credit Facility due in 2021); d) other
financial items (Euro 4.9 million).

These negative effects were offset by the following factors: a)
the Euro 20.7 million positive impact of financial items related
to the Market Warrants; b) the decrease in net interest expense
(Euro 5.5 million); c) smaller dividends paid to third parties (Euro
1.2 million); d) the positive translation impact (Euro 2.5 million);
e) lower costs for company acquisitions (Euro 6.4 million).

Total change in Net financial indebtedness

The net financial indebtedness decreased from Euro 552.5
million at 31 December 2017 to Euro 453.4 million at 31
December 2018 (down Euro 99.1 million) as a result of the
initial net capital injection from Space4 (Euro 145.7 million)
and the cash flow of the period (Euro -46.5 million) which
is impacted by the business seasonality.

KEY FINANCIAL AND OTHER INDICATORS

Financial indicators

Pro forma
2017 2018

Adjusted gross operating profit
(Adjusted EBITDA)
(Euro mln)

110.6 104.5

EBITDA margin (Adjusted EBITDA/
Net revenue) 20.7% 19.2%

ROS (Adjusted operating profit/Net
revenue) 14.9% 13.0%

ROE (Net result/Equity) (0.3)% 0.6%
ROI (Adjusted operating profit/Net
invested capital) 7.5% 6.4%

Gearing ratio (Net financial indebt-
edness/Equity) 0.62 0.71

NWC days (Net working capital/
Turnover of last quarter) 67 77

Source: pro forma consolidated financial statements figures – internal data

Other indicators

Group personnel by gender and category in the following table.

Breakdown

Number 31 December 2018
  Men Women TOTAL
Managers 201 38 239
White collars 722 301 1,023
Blue collars 2,754 731 3,485
Total 3,677 1,070 4,747

In addition, the Group also employed approximately 780
agency workers.

Reconciliation between Parent and consolidated
equity and profit for the year

  31 December
 2018 2018

(€ thousands) Equity Net result
Financial statements of the parent
company 644,704

Net result (12,852) 12,852
Shareholders’ equity and profit/(loss)
on consolidated equity investments 382,839 51,003

- Elimination of the carrying value of
investments and other consolidation
adjustments

(322,280) (14,079)

- Reversal of the effect of capital
gains and infra-group margins (in-
cluding the effect of deferred tax)

(15,443) (191)

- Reversal of infra-group dividends (41,773) (41,773)
- Total net result 7,813
Consolidated Financial Statements 643,008 7,813
- Equity and net result attributable to
non-controlling interests (25,168) (2,915)

 Equity attributable to the owners of
the parent 617,840 4,898

Source: financial statements figures

Guala Closures Group

Notes:
In relation to the Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted operating profit, reference
should be made to the section “Alternative performance indicators” in this
Directors’ report on page 24.

In relation to the Net invested capital and Net working capital, reference should
be made to the Reclassified consolidated statement of financial position in this
Directors’ report on page 35.

40

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Directors’ report

PRO-FORMA RESULTS OF OPERATIONS,
FINANCIAL POSITION AND CASH FLOWS OF
GUALA CLOSURES S.P.A.

Operating offices

[…]

The following table shows the pro forma figures for 2017,
which will be discussed later on, calculated based on the
figures of Space4 S.p.A.’s IFRS financial statements at 31
December 2017.

The “Reported income statement” column shows the income
statement figures of the merging company Space4 S.p.A.
from the incorporation date (19 September 2017) to the
period ended 31 December 2017.

The column “Guala Closures S.p.A. 12 months” shows
pre-merger Guala Closures Group’s results from 1 January
to 31 December 2017.

Finally, the Pro forma column shows the figures of pre-mer-
ger Guala Closures Group for the twelve months of 2017,
inclusive of the results of the period of Space4 S.p.A., in order
to compare them with the corresponding twelve months of
2018 at the same perimeter.

Guala Closures S.p.A.

Income statement Guala Closures S.p.A. as at 31/12/2017 Reported income sta-
tement

Guala Closures S.p.A. 12
months Pro Forma

(€ thousands) i ii i+ii

Net revenue 118,797 118,797

Change in inventories of semi-finished products and finished goods 2,222 2,222

Other operating income 17,167 17,167

Internal work capitalized 2,407 2,407

Cost for raw materials (70,414) (70,414)

Cost for services (102) (31,784) (31,886)

Personnel expense (2) (26,970) (26,972)

Other operating expense (2,833) (2,833)

Impairment losses (1,897) (1,897)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) (104) 6,696 6,592

Depreciation and amortization (8,173) (8,173)

Operating profit (EBIT) (104) (1,477) (1,581)

Financial income 27 14,121 14,148

Financial expense (6,500) (32,647) (39,147)

Dividends 12,700 12,700

Net financial expense (6,473) (5,826) (12,298)

Profit (loss) before taxation (6,577) (7,303) (13,879)

Income taxes (1,975) (1,975)

Loss for the period (6,577) (9,278) (15,854)

Adjusted gross operating profit (Adjusted EBITDA) - 10,013 10,013

41

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Directors’ report

Income statement Guala Closures S.p.A. as at 31/12/2018 Reported income sta-
tement

Guala Closures S.p.A.
until 05/08/2018 Pro Forma

(€ thousands) i ii i+ii
Net revenue 47,399 74,515 121,914
Change in inventories of semi-finished products and finished goods (4,637) 2,326 (2,312)
Other operating income 8,637 11,459 20,133
Internal work capitalized 1,270 1,692 2,962
Cost for raw materials (24,276) (44,595) (68,871)
Cost for services (22,777) (27,068) (49,845)
Personnel expense (10,448) (17,127) (27,575)
Other operating expense (785) (1,134) (1,919)
Impairment losses (33) (155) (188)
Gross operating profit (EBITDA) (5,614) (86) (5,700)
Depreciation and amortization (3,428) (4,703) (8,131)
Operating profit (EBIT) (9,042) (4,789) (13,831)
Financial income 22,920 8,419 31,339
Financial expense (7,903) (27,550) (35,453)
Dividends 7,000 6,600 13,600
Net financial expense 22,017 (12,531) 9,487
Profit (loss) before taxation 12,975 (17,319) (4,344)
Income taxes (123) (247) (370)
Profit (loss) for the period 12,852 (17,566) (4,714)
Adjusted gross operating profit (Adjusted EBITDA) 5,519 6,779 12,298

The table below covers 2018 and shows the related pro
forma figures, which will be discussed later on, calculated
based on the figures of the IFRS consolidated financial
statements at 31 December 2018.

The “Reported income statement” column shows the inco-
me statement figures of the financial statements which, in
accordance with IFRS, following the Space4-Guala Closures
S.p.A. transaction, cover the twelve months of the operations
of the company resulting from the merger. They comprise
Space4 S.p.A.’s costs from 1 January and the results of
operations of Guala Closures post-merger from 6 August

[…]

into Italian Law no. 2 of 28 January 2009, insofar as previous
tax losses that can be carried forward and those realised in
the previous year, meant it was not convenient to continue
allocating these differences by paying substitute tax.

Guala Closures S.p.A.

46

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Directors’ report

Loss for the period

The loss for the period improved from Euro 15.9 million in
2017, or -13.3% of net revenue, to Euro 4.7 million, or -3.9%
in 2018, mainly due to an improvement in financial expense
(including income and expenses related to the business
combination and the refinancing) that offset the decrease
of the gross operating profit (EBITDA) following a higher
incidence of non-recurring expenses in 2018.

PRO-FORMA RECLASSIFIED SEPARATE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The following table shows the pro forma financial position
as at 31 December 2017, which will be discussed later
on, calculated based on the figures of Space4 S.p.A.’s IFRS
financial statements at 31 December 2017:

(€ thousands)

Space 4 Space 4 Total
Guala Closures
S.p.A.
Pre-merger

Pro Forma

31 december
2017 Acquisition Merger 31 december

2017
31 december
2017

31 december
2017

i ii iii iv=i+ii+iii v iv+v
Intangible assests - - 456,480 456,480 270,864 727,344
Property, plant and equipment - - - - 45,228 45,228
Non-current assets classified as held for sale - - - - 2,130 2,130
Net working capital (4,490) - - (4,490) 30,802 26,312
Investments - 354,040 (354,040) - 84,807 84,807
Net financial derivative liabilities - - - - (213) (213)
Employee benefits - - - - (4,172) (4,172)
Other assets (liabilities) 31 - - 31 (9,899) (9,868)
Net invested capital (4,460) 354,040 102,440 452,020 419,548 871,568
Financed by:
Net financial liabilities - third parties - - - - 561,429 561,429
Market Warrants 12,500 - - 12,500 - 12,500
Financial assets - related parties (265,750) (265,750)
Cash and cash equivalents (512,206) 354,040 - (158,166) (10,318) (168,484)
Net financial indebtedness (499,706) 354,040 - (145,666) 285,360 139,694
Equity 495,246 - 102,440 597,686 134,187 731,874
Sources of financing (4,460) 354,040 102,440 452,020 419,548 871,568

Source: reclassified pro-forma figures

Note:
The above reclassified statement of financial position includes certain reclassifi-
cations compared to the separate financial statements format. A reconciliation
schedule is attached as Annex B) to the Directors’ report.

The Space4 columns show the statement of financial position
balances of Space4 S.p.A. as at 31 December 2017, the effect
of Space4 S.p.A.’s acquisition of 67% of pre-merger Guala
Closures on 31 July 2018 and the impact of the merger of
pre-merger Guala Closures on 6 August 2018, respectively.

The pre-merger Guala Closures column shows the statement

[…]

in net financial indebtedness – Guala Closures S.p.A.

Calculation of the pro forma reclassified statement of
changes in net financial indebtedness

The following table shows the pro forma figures for the
twelve months of 2017, which will be discussed later on,
calculated based on the figures of Space4 S.p.A.’s accounting
figures at 31 December 2017, prepared pro forma with the
effect of the acquisition of pre-merger Guala Closures:

The “Reported statement of cash flow” column shows the
balances of the statement of cash flows of the merging
company from the incorporation date (19 September 2017)
to 31 December 2017.

The “Space4 pro forma statement of cash flows” column
includes the effect of the acquisition by Space4 S.p.A. of 67%
of the share capital of Guala Closures S.p.A. pre-merger, on
31 July 2018.

The “pre-merger Guala Closures 12 months” column shows
the balances of the statement of cash flows of pre-merger
Guala Closures from 1 January to 31 December 2017.

Reported
statement of
cash flows

Acquisition

Space4
statement of
cash flows
"Pro-forma"

Guala
Closures
Pre-merger
12 months

31/12/2017
Guala
Closures
"Pro-forma"

(€ thousands) i ii iii iv iii+iv
A) Opening net financial debt - - - (269,882) (269,882)
Gross operating profit (EBITDA) (104) (104) 8,593 8,489
Change in NWC 4,460 4,460 (9,294) (4,834)
Other operating items (4,677) (4,677) (135) (4,812)
Taxes (2,879) (2,879)
B) Net cash from operating activities (322) - (322) (3,715) (4,036)
Net capex (4,733) (4,733)
Change in payables for capex 481 481
Acquisition of Guala Closures Group (354,040) (354,040) (354,040)
C) Cash flow used in investing activities - (354,040) (354,040) (4,252) (358,292)
Net interest expense 27 - 27 (16,863) (16,836)
Financial expense due to transaction costs on revolving facility and
previous bond (3,768) (3,768)

Initial impact of Market Warrants (6,000) - (6,000) (6,000)
Change in fair value of Market Warrants (6,500) - (6,500) (6,500)
Derivatives and other financial items 420 420
Share capital increases 512,500 - 512,500 512,500
Dividends collected from Guala Closures International B.V. 12,700 12,700
D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing activi-
ties 500,027 - 500,027 (7,511) 492,516

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) 499,706 (354,040) 145,666 (15,478) 130,188
F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) 499,706 (354,040) 145,666 (285,360) (139,694)

Finally, the “31/12/2017 Guala Closures Pro forma” column
shows the balances of the statement of cash flows of Guala
Closures for the twelve months of 2017, inclusive of the cash
flows for the period of Space4 S.p.A., in order to compare
them with the corresponding twelve months of 2018.

Guala Closures S.p.A.

50

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Directors’ report

The table below covers the twelve months of 2018 and shows
the related pro forma figures, which will be discussed later
on, calculated based on the figures of the IAS/IFRS separate
financial statements at 31 December 2018.

Reported sta-
tement of cash
flows

Guala
Closures
Pre-merger
until
05/08/2018

Acquisition

31/12/2018
Guala Closures
S.p.A.
Pro forma

(€ thousands) i ii iii i+ii+iii
Opening net financial debt (285,360) (285,360)
Opening net cash 499,706 (354,040) 145,666
A) Opening net financial debt 499,706 (285,360) (354,040) (139,694)
Gross operating profit/(loss) (EBITDA) (4,624) (86) (4,710)
Purchase price allocation - fair value inventory (990) (990)
Change in NWC 4,003 (11,207) (7,204)
Other operating items (2,058) 5,296 3,238
Taxes (1,886) 1,070 (815)
B) Net cash used in operating activities (5,555) (4,926) - (10,482)
Net capex (4,305) (3,466) (7,771)
Change in payables for capex 1,190 (1,759) (569)
Proceeds from the sale of assets held for sale 2,130 2,130
Acquisition of the Guala Closures Group (354,040) 354,040 -
Cash acquired 12,408 (12,408) -
C) Cash flow used in investing activities (344,747) (3,095) 341,632 (6,210)
Withdrawal (31,323) (31,323)
Acquisition of opening financial assets (liabilities) of the Guala Closures Group (360,993) 360,993 -
Net interest expense (2,385) (10,951) (13,336)
Financial expense due to transaction costs on revolving facility and previous
bond - (7,995) (7,995)

Initial impact of market warrants (9,367) (9,367)
Change in fair value of market warrants 17,529 17,529
Derivatives and other financial items 142 92 233
Closure of the participating financial instrument (67,949) (67,949)
Share capital increases 25,000 25,000
Dividends collected from Guala Closures International B,V, 7,000 6,600 13,600
Effect of changes in exchange rates (34) (34)
D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing activities (379,432) (55,204) 360,993 (73,643)
E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (729,735) (63,226) 702,626 (90,334)
F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (230,029) (348,586) 348,586 (230,029)

 Source: reclassified financial statements figures – internal data

Reference should be made to Annex B) Reconciliation between change in Net
financial indebtedness and change in cash and cash equivalent for the recon-
ciliation between the above Reclassified separate statement of changes in net
financial indebtedness and the Separate statement of cash flows included in
these separate financial statements.

Guala Closures S.p.A.

51

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Directors’ report

Analysis of the pro forma reclassified statement of changes
in net financial indebtedness

The pro forma table below summarises the trend of the
comparable reclassified statement of changes in net financial
indebtedness of Guala Closures S.p.A. for the twelve months
of 2017 and for the same period of 2018:

(€ thousands)

31/12/2017 Guala Closures
S.p.A. Pro forma

31/12/2018 Guala Closures
S.p.A. Pro forma

Opening net financial debt - (285,360)
Opening net cash - 145,666
A) Opening net financial debt (269,882) (139,694)
Gross operating profit/(loss) (EBITDA) 8,489 (4,710)
Purchase price allocation - fair value inventory - (990)
Change in NWC (4,834) (7,204)
Other operating items (4,812) 3,238
Taxes (2,879) (815)
B) Net cash used in operating activities (4,036) (10,482)
Net capex (4,733) (7,771)
Change in payables for capex 481 (569)
Proceeds from the sale of assets held for sale - 2,130
Acquisition of Guala Closures Group (354,040) -
C) Cash flow used in investing activities (358,292) (6,210)
Withdrawal - (31,323)
Net interest expense (16,836) (13,336)
Financial expense due to transaction costs on revolving facility and previous bond (3,768) (7,995)
Initial impact of market warrants (6,000) (9,367)
Change in fair value of market warrants (6,500) 17,529
Derivatives and other financial items 420 233
Closure of the participating financial instrument - (67,949)
Share capital increases 512,500 25,000
Dividends collected from Guala Closures International B.V. 12,700 13,600
Effect of changes in exchange rates - (34)
D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing activities 492,516 (73,643)
E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) 130,188 (90,334)
F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (139,694) (230,029)

Opening net financial indebtedness has been adjusted to
include the effect of net cash contributed by Space4 S.p.A.
as a result of the merger (Euro 145.7 million).

Guala Closures S.p.A.

52

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Directors’ report

KEY FINANCIAL AND OTHER INDICATORS

Financial indicators

Pro forma
2017 2018

Adjusted gross operating profit (Adjusted EBITDA)
(Euro mln) 10.0 12.3

EBITDA margin (Adjusted EBITDA/Net revenue) 8.4% 10.1%
ROS (Adjusted operating profit/Net revenue) 1.55% 3.4%
ROE (Net result/Equity) (2.2%) (0.7%)
ROI (Adjusted operating profit/Net invested capital) 0.2% 0.5%
Gearing ratio (Net financial indebtedness/Equity) 0.19 0.36
NWC days (Net working capital/Turnover of last quarter) 83 102

Source: pro forma separate financial statements figures

Notes:
In relation to the Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted operating profit, reference
should be made to the section “Alternative performance indicators” in this
Director’s report on page 43.

In relation to the Net invested capital and Net working capital, reference should
be made to the Reclassified separate statement of financial position – Guala
Closures S.p.A. in this Directors’ report on page 48

Other indicators

Group personnel by gender and category in the following table.

Breakdown

31 December 2018
Men Women TOTAL

Managers 15 1 16